DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS
2000 NAVY PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC 20350-2000

Canc frp: May 04
OPNAVNOTE 5450

Ser N1/0314
14 March 2003

OPNAV_NOTI CE 5450

From Chief of Naval Operations
To: Al'l Ships and Stations (less Marine Corps field addressees not
havi ng Navy personnel attached)

Subj: SEQUENTI AL AND MAJOR COWVVAND LI STS

Encl: (1) FY-04 to FY-06 Sequential Command Li st
(2) FY-04 to FY-06 Major Sea Conmmand Li st
(3) FY-04 to FY-06 Major Shore Conmmand Li st
(4) FY-04 to FY-06 Major Defense Attache” List

1. Pur pose

a. To publish the FY-04 to FY-06 Sequential, Mjor and Defense
Attache” Command Lists.

b. To establish the nenbership and responsibilities of the
Maj or Command Revi ew Board ( MCRB).

c. To publish procedures for submtting requests for changes to
t he Sequential and Maj or Command Li sts.

2. Background. The designation of certain Unrestricted Line (URL)
and Fl eet Support O6 conmand billets as Major Sea or Major Shore
Commands is required to ensure that the nost qualified individuals are
pl aced in these demanding billets. Oficers selected for Mjor
Command are recogni zed for their proven nmanagerial and technical
expertise, professional qualifications, and exceptional |eadership
ability.

3. MRB
a. Menbership. The MCRB shall consist of the follow ng nenbers:

Director, Mlitary Personnel Plans and Policy D vision
CNO (N13) (Co-Chairperson)

Deputy Chi ef of Naval Personnel (Co-Chairperson)

Director, Surface Warfare Division, CNO (N76)

Director, Submarine Warfare Division, CNO (N77)

Director, Air Warfare Division, CNO (N78)

Fl eet Support Comrunity Representative

Conmander, Naval Surface Force, U S. Atlantic Fleet

Conmander, Naval Air Force, U S. Atlantic Fleet

Conmander, Naval Submarine Force, U S. Pacific Fleet
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b. Responsibilities

(1) Review and nmake recommendati ons regardi ng changes
to the Sequential and Major Conmand Lists.

(2) Review and nmake recommendati ons regarding the allocation
of Sequential and Maj or Commands anong the URL and Fl eet Support
conmuni ties.

(3) Address other Sequential and Maj or Command-rel ated issues,
as appropri ate.

(4) Execution of the Sequential and Maj or Conmand al | ocati on
plan is the responsibility of the Assistant Commander, Navy Personnel
Command for Distribution (Pers-4). Wile the desires of sponsors,
claimants, and Type Commanders wi Il be taken into consideration by
Pers-4 in the allocation plan devel opnent and the assi gnnment of
screened personnel to Major Conmand, NPC-4 is in the best position to
consider all factors in nmaking final decisions on the allocation plan.

c. Procedures
(1) The MCRB will neet annually, or as directed.

(2) MCRB recomendations will be forwarded to the Chief of
Naval Personnel for approval.

4. Changes to the Major Command Lists

a. Requests for additions to or deletions fromthe Myjor
Command Lists shall be submtted to the Director, Mlitary Personnel
Pl ans and Policy Division (CNO (N13)) via the chain of command no
later than 1 March annually. Requests for additions nust contain
justification per the following criteria:

(1) Nunmber of mlitary personnel assigned
(2) Nunber of civilian personnel assigned
(3) Plant replacenent costs

(4) Total Navy funding |evels

(5) Nature of the conmand

(6) Magnitude of responsibilities

(7) Significance of actions and deci si ons



OPNAVNOTE 5450
14 March 2003

b. Receipt of requests will be acknow edged by the Chief of Naval
OQperations (N1). Requests will be reviewed at the next Major Command
Revi ew Board and the results will be published via OPNAV noti ce.

5. Pol icy

a. Commanding officers of commands |listed in enclosures (1)
through (4) are required to be selected by formal board action. The
Chi ef of Naval Personnel is responsible for convening those
adm ni strative boards.

b. Changes to the Sequential and Maj or Conmand Lists are
effective imedi ately upon Chi ef of Naval Personnel approval.

6. Cancellation Contingency. This notice may be retained for
reference purposes. Enclosures remain in effect until revised.

G L. HOEW NG

Vice Admral, U S. Navy

Deputy Chi ef of Naval Operations
(Manpower and Personnel)

Di stribution:
SNDL Parts 1 and 2
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FY-04 to FY-06 SEQUENTI AL COVMAND LI ST

111X 04 05 06
TACTRAGRU 1 1 1
AEG S TRACEN 1 1 1
AFLOATRAGRU 2 2 2
COVSERVFORNAVCENT 1 1 1
RSG 3 3 2
SURFWARDEVGRU 1 1 1
EWIG PAC 1 1 1
SWOS 1 1 1
112X 04 05 06
RSG 0 0 1
13XX 04 05 06
eV 3 3 3
CVN 9 9 9
PHI BRON 2 2 2
TACTRAGRU 1 1 1

*RSG NORVA rotates biennially between 111X and 112X

Encl osure (1)



SPECWARGRU
SPECWARDEVCGRU
SBR

LPD/ LCC/ AGF
STRATCOMWN NG

FY-04 to FY-06 MAJOR SEA COWVIVAND LI ST
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Encl osure (2)



61755
68891
32416
68967
62688
62813
00245
68469
32411
0763A
57070
63005
49422
44164
44165
35442
39089
57095
62381
62383
00639
41626

1050

61581
00948
49869
55722

FY-04 to FY-06 MAJOR SHORE COMVAND LI ST

COMVAND

NAVVARI ANASSUPPACT

NAVSTA | NGLESI DE*

NAVSTA BREMERTON*

NAVSTA EVERETT*

NAVSTA NORFOLK*

NAVSTA PEARL HARBOR*

NAVSTA SAN DI EGO

NAVSTA WASH DC*

NAVSTA NEWPORT

RTC GREAT LAKES
COMUNDERSEASURV

NAVSUPPACT BAHRAI N

JMF ST MAWGAN UK

NAVAL RECRUI TI NG REG ON NCORTH
NAVAL RECRU TI NG REG ON SCQUTH
NAVAL RECRUI TI NG REG ON CENTRAL
NAVAL RECRUI TI NG REG ON WEST
NAVAL SUPPORT ACTI VI TY NORFOLK
MSC ATLANTI C

M5C PACI FI C

NAVSUPPACT M D- SOUTH

VESTERN SECTOR COMVAND'

FLEET ACTIVITY YOKOSUKA*

FLEET ASW TRACEN PAC

JO NT WARFARE ANALYSI S CENTER*®
FLEET | NFORVATI ON WARFARE CNTR

1050 (Nucl ear CQualified)

69214
111X

62735
61414
0580A
00281
61665
62537
62404
68953

NAVAL WPNS STA CHARLESTON

FLEET ACTI VI TI ES SASEBO*
PHI BASE LI TTLE CREEK*

SERVI CE SCHOOL COMVAND GREAT LAKES
FLEET COVBAT TRAI NI NG CENTER LANT
FLEET COVBAT TRAI NI NG CENTER PAC

M5C EUROPE
M5C FAR EAST
M5C CENT

OPNAVNOTE 5450
14 March 2003

S
o
(o3}

o o o o
RPRRRPRRRRRE |h [ Lh S |h ORRRRRRPRRRERRPRRRERRERRRRERRERRRR |h
RPRRRPRRRRERE 01 P |01 RPORRFR [0 RRRPRRRRPRRPRRRRERRPRRRRERRRRRERRERRRER
RPRRPRRPRRRRERRE O P [0 RPRORRFR [0 RRRPRRRPRRPRRRERRPRRRRERRERRRRERRERRRR

Encl osure (3)



62841
113X
68869
114X

47616
47615

13XX

09052
55634
09216
09520
09103
55633
52955
55630
55212
55636
52956
55635
44890
55627
09251
09239
52812
52813
52814
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FY-04 to FY-06 MAJOR SHORE COMVAND LI ST

COMVAND

SUBVARI NE BASE
SUBVARI NE BASE
SUBVARI NE BASE
SUBVARI NE BASE

BANGOR*

KI NGS BAY*
NEW L ONDON*
SAN DI EGO*

TRI DENT TRAFAC KI NGS BAY

TRI DENT REFI TFAC KI NGS BAY

TRI DENT TRAFAC BANGOR
SUBSUPPFAC NEW LONDON
SUBVARI NE SCHOOL, GROTON
NUCLEAR PONER TRAI NIl NG COMVAND*
NPTU CHARLESTON*

NAVSUBTRACEN PAC

NAVI MFAC PACNORWEST
NAVORDTESTUNI T CAPE CANAVERAL

SPECWARCEN CCORONADO

LWSF, YORKTOWN
LWSF, SEAL BEACH

Al RBORNE EARLY WARNI NG W NG LANT
Al RBORNE EARLY WARNI NG W NG PAC
FI GHATER W NG LANT

STRI KE FI GHTER W NG PAC

STRI KE FI GHTER W NG LANT

SEA CONTROL W NG PAC

SEA CONTROL W NG LANT

HSL W NG PAC
HSL W NG LANT
HS W NG PAC
HS W NG LANT
HEL TAC W NG P

HEL TAC W NG LANT
VAQ W NG PAC

TRAI NI NG AlR W NG 1
TRAI NI NG Al R W NG 2
TRAI NI NG Al R W NG 4
TRAI NI NG AlR W NG 5
TRAI NI NG Al R W NG 6
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62995
00620
60508
60514
00389
62507
68212
62832
62588

OPNAVNOTE 5450
14 March 2003

FY-04 to FY-05 MAJOR SHORE COMVAND LI ST

COMVAND

FLEET Al R VESTPAC

NAVSUPFAC DI EGO GARCI A

VP 30

NAVAL Al R STATI ON, BRUNSW CK*
NAVAL Al R STATI QN, CORPUS CHRI STI *
NAVAL Al R STATI ON, FALLON*

NAVAL Al R STATI ON, JACKSONVI LLE*
NAVAL Al R STATI ON, KEFLAVI K*

NAVAL Al R STATI ON, KEY VEST*

NAVAL Al R STATI ON, KI NGSVI LLE*
NAVAL Al R STATI ON, LEMOCRE*
NAVSTA/ NAVAL Al R STATI ON, MAYPORT*
NAVAL Al R STATI ON, MERI DI AN*

NAVAL Al R STATI ON, NORTH | SLAND*
NAVAL Al R STATI QN, OCEANA*

NAVAL Al R STATI ON, PENSACCLA*
NAVAL Al R STATI ON, SI GONELLA*
NAVAL Al R STATI ON, VHI DBEY | SLAND*
NAVAL Al R STATI ON, VH TI NG FI ELD*
NAVSTA GUANTANAMO*

NAVSTA/ NAS ROOSEVELT ROADS*

NAVAL Al R FACI LITY, ATSUG *

NAVAL Al R FACI LITY, M SAWA*

NAVAL ACTI VI TI ES ROTA

NAVSUPPACT NAPLES*

* - Three year tour
' - Rotated biennially with USMC
- Rotated triennially with USAF
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FY-04 to FY-06 MAJOR DEFENSE ATTACHE BI LLETS

DATT 04 05 06
JAPAN 1 1 1
NORWAY* 1 1 1
UNI TED KI NGDOM 1 1 1
| TALY 1 1 1

* 112X Discrete

Encl osure (4)
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